 BD-Sensors-Str.1; 95199 Thierstein
 Phone: +49 (0) 92 35 / 98 11 0 | www.bdsensors.de
©
 2
0
2
2
 B

RS 485
reset
  Type designation Ordering code Serial number
9. Removal from service
DANGER
Danger of death from airborne parts,
leaking fluids, electric shock
- Disassemble the device in a
depressurized and de-energized
condition!
WARNING
Danger of injury from aggressive
media or pollutants
- Depending on the measured medium,
this may constitute a danger to the
operator.
- Wear suitable protective clothing
e.g. gloves, goggles.
NOTE -  After dismounting, mechanical connections must be
fitted with protective caps.
10. Service / repair
Information on service / repair:
- www.bdsensors.de
- info@bdsensors.de
- Service phone: +49 (0) 92 35 / 98 11 0
10.1 Recalibration
The offset value or range value may shift during the life of the
device. In this case, a deviating signal value in relation to the set
lower or upper measuring range value is output. If one of these
two phenomena occurs after extended use, a recalibration in the
factory is recommended.
10.2 Return
WARNING
Danger of injury from aggressive
media or pollutants
- Depending on the measured medium,
this may constitute a danger to the
operator.
- Wear suitable protective clothing
e.g. gloves, goggles.
For every return shipment, whether for recalibration,
decalcification, alteration or repair, the device must be cleaned
thoroughly and packed in a break-proof manner. A return
declaration with a detailed fault description must be added to the
defective device. If your device has come into contact with
pollutants, a declaration of decontamination is additionally
required.
Appropriate templates can be found on our homepage.
Download these by accessing www.bdsensors.de or request
them by e-mail or phone:
- info@bdsensors.de
- service phone: +49 (0) 92 35 / 98 11 0
In case of doubt regarding the fluid used, devices without a
declaration of decontamination will only be examined after
receipt of an appropriate declaration!
11. Disposal
WARNING
Danger of injury from aggressive
media or pollutants
- Depending on the measured medium,
this may constitute a danger to the
operator.
- Wear suitable protective clothing
e.g. gloves, goggles.
The device must be disposed of according to the
European Directive 2012/19/EU (waste electrical
and electronic equipment). Waste equipment must
not be disposed of in household waste!
NOTE - Dispose of the device properly!
12. Warranty terms
The warranty terms are subject to the legal warranty period of 24
months, valid from the date of delivery. If the device is used